
TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PHC DRUG KIT 

No: NRHM/PROC/PHC DRUG KIT/928/2012-13/16079    Dated-28.09.2012. 

      CORRIGENDUM NO.1 

This has reference to Tender no: NRHM/PROC/PHC DRUG Kit/928/14023/2012-13, dated; 8.9.12 for the 

supply of PHC DRUG KIT. The following amendments in the tender may be taken note of prior to 

submission of bids: 

1. The last date of submission of Tender Document has been extended till 04.10.2012. 

2. Cost of the Tender document is Rs. 500/- 

3. Manufacturers of Saline set (Adult) & Cap Nefidepine 5mg (soft gelatin cap) shall have to 

have average annual turnover of Rs.3.00 Crores during last 3 financial years. 

4. For item No 90 of revised Annexure XIV, Saline set (Adult) WHO GMP Certificate is not 

compulsory, but IS 12655 certification would be necessary. 

5. Item No. 60 of Annexure XIV, Plasma Expander infusion 500 ml has been dropped from the 

List of Items. 

6. Clause F of the Eligibility Criteria may be read as “Bidder shall have experience in drugs and 

surgical kitting job in the last 3 (three) years and value of a single kitting order during this 

period should be at least Rs. 5.00 Crores”. 

7. Annexure - X : may be read as follows:  

               Annexure-X 

“UNDERTAKING ON FRAUD & CORRUPTION (for both manufacturer and bidder) 

We ……………………….. do hereby undertake that, in competing for (and, if the award is made to us, 

in executing) the subject contract for supply of PHC DRUG KIT under tender reference no 

……………………………… …………………………………… we shall strictly observe the terms and conditions 

against fraud and corruption in force in the country.  

SIGNATURE    : 

NAME & DESIGNATION          : 

DATE     : 

NAME & ADDRESS OF THE FIRM  : 

 

8. The items under Annexure XIII: A, B, C, D and E are changed and may be read as per the 

revised list at  Annexure XIV. 

9. Annexure XIV: List of items with quantity may be read as follows: 

List of Item with Quantity 

Sl. 

No 

Name of the Drug / Item with 

Strength & specification details  
Unit pack 

Qnty 

for A 

Qnty 

for B 

Qnty 

for  C 

Qnty 

for D 

Qnty 

for E 

1 Cap Amoxcycillin  IP 250mg  1x 10 Cap 5,000 7,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 

2 Cap Amoxcycillin  IP 500mg   1X10 Cap 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

3 Cap Ampicillin  IP 250mg 1x10 Cap 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 

4 Cap Ampicillin IP 500mg  1x 10 Cap 3,000 5,000 7,000 9,000 12,000 

5 Cap Cephalexin IP 250mg   1x10 Cap 3,000 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 



TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PHC DRUG KIT 

6 
Cap Doxycylline Hydrocloride  IP 

100mg  
1x10 Cap 600 900 1,200 1,500 2,000 

7 
Cap Nefidipine 5mg (soft gelatin 

cap)   
1x10 Cap 200 300 400 500 700 

8 Tab Albendazole  IP 400mg  1x10 tab 300 500 700 1,000 1,200 

9 

Tab Aluminium Hydroxide .NFI                                                                                                 

NFI formula each chewable tab 

contains                                                                                                                           

Magnesium Trisilicate IP 250mg. 

Dried                                                          

Alluminium Hydroxide gel IP-120mg                                                                                                                  

Peppermint oil 0.003ml  

1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 15,000 

10 Tab Ascorbic acid IP 100mg 1x10 tab 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 4,000 

11 Tab Atenolol IP 50mg  1x10 tab 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 

12 Tab Azithyromycin IP  250 mg  1x6 tab 900 1,200 1,500 1,800 2,010 

13 Tab Azithyromycin IP  500 mg  1x3 tab 1,200 1,500 1,800 2,205 2,505 

14 
Tab Calcium carbonate  500mg 

elemental calcium per tab  
1x10 tab 6,000 8,000 10,000 12,000 15,000 

15 Tab Ciprofloxacin IP 250mg  1x10 tab 2,000 4,000 6,000 8,000 10,000 

16 Tab Ciprofloxacine IP 500mg 1x10 tab 3,000 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 

17 Tab Diazepam  5mg 1x10 tab 200 600 1,000 1,500 1,500 

18 
Tab Diclofenac Sodium  IP 50mg , 

(Enteric coated) 
1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

19 Tab Dicyclomine IP 10 mg  1x10 tab 3,000 5,000 7,000 10,000 12,000 

20 
Tab Dispersible Amoxycillin USP 125 

mg 
1x10 tab 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 3,000 

21 Tab Domperidone IP 10mg  1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

22 
Tab Erythromycin Estolate  IP 250 

mg  
1x10 tab 1,000 2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 

23 

Tab Ferrous Sulphate with Folic Acid  

(Pediatric) Each Tablet contain 

Elemental iron – 20 mg and Folic 

acid –0.5 mg (Enteric coated) 

1x10 tab 7,000 9,000 13,000 15,000 18,000 

24 

Tab Ferrous Sulphate with Folic Acid  

Each Tablet contain Elemental iron 

– 100 mg and Folic acid –1.5 mg 

(Enteric coated) 

1x10 tab 24,000 36,000 48,000 60,000 60,000 

25 Tab Frusemide  IP 40mg  1x10 tab 100 200 300 400 500 

26 Tab Metronidazole  IP 400mg 1x10 tab 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 20,000 

27 
Tab Multivitamin  + Multi minerals 

for therapeutic use 
1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

28 
Tab Norfloxacin 400 mg + Tinidazole 

600 mg IP  
1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

29 Tab Norfloxacin IP 400mg 1x10 tab 1,000 1,300 1,500 2,000 3,000 

30 
Tab Ofloxacin 200 mg+ Ornidazole 

500 mg IP 
1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

31 Tab Paracetamol  IP 500mg  1x10 tab 15,000 18,000 24,000 30,000 33,000 

32 Tab Pantoprazole 40mg 1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 



TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PHC DRUG KIT 

33 
Tab Ranitidine HCL  IP 150mg Film 

Coated 
1x10 tab 9,000 12,000 15,000 20,000 23,000 

34 Tab Salbutamol Sulphate IP 4mg 1x10 tab 1,500 3,000 5,000 7,000 9,000 

35 Tab S-Amlodipine 5mg  1x10 tab 1,500 2,500 3,500 5,000 7,000 

36 

Tab Trimethoprim  (160mg) & 

sulphamethaxazaole 

(800mg)IP (A)  

1x10 tab 600 1,000 1,200 1,500 2,000 

37 

Tab Trimethoprim  (80mg) & 

sulphamethaxazaole 

(400mg)IP (P) , 1x10 tab 

1x10 tab 600 1,000 1,200 1,500 2,000 

38 

Tab Vit B complex  NFI   

(Proghylactic B1-2mg,B2-2mg.B6-

0.5mg Niacinamide, 

Calciumpantothenate 1mg with 

appropiate overages)  

1x10 tab 6,000 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 

39 
Inj  Methylergometrine maleate IP 

0.2mg/ml  
1 ml amp 40 60 80 100 150 

40 
Inj Amikacin Sulphate. IP 100 mg 

(IM/IV Use) 
2 ml amp 40 60 80 100 150 

41 
Inj Amikacin Sulphate. IP 500 mg 

(IM/IV Use) 
2 ml amp 50 100 130 150 200 

42 
Inj Atropine Sulphate  IP  0.6 

mg/ml(SC/IM/IV) 
1ml amp 20 30 50 70 100 

43 
Inj Ceftriaxone 500mg + Sulbactum 

250mg 
10 ml vial 100 150 200 300 500 

44 Inj Ceftriaxone USP 1gm/vial 10ml vial 100 150 200 300 500 

45 

Inj Compound Sodium Lactate IP(IV 

use) , (RL) with FFS Technology,  

plastic container 

500 ml bottle 150 200 300 500 700 

46 
Inj Dexamethasone Sodium 

Phosphate  IP 8mg/ml, 2ml vial 
 2ml amp 50 90 120 150 200 

47 
Inj Dextrose IP 5% (IV use) with FFS 

Technology , plastic container 
500 ml bottle 150 200 300 500 700 

48 
Inj Diazepam IP 10mg/2ml(IM/IV 

use) 
 2ml amp 10 20 30 40 50 

49 Inj Diclofenac Sodium IP 25mg/ml  3 ml amp 300 500 700 1,000 1,300 

50 Inj Ethamsylate BP , 250mg   2ml amp 20 30 50 70 100 

51 
Inj Gentamycin  IP 80mg/ 

2ml(IM/IV) 
 2ml amp 100 300 400 500 800 

52 
Inj Lignocaine HCL  IP 2%  w/v(IM 

use) 
 30 ml vial 20 50 70 100 120 

53 

Inj Magnesium Sulphate IP 50% 

w/v; 10 ml vials containg 5.0 gm in 

total volume 

 10 ml amp 20 50 80 100 120 

54 
Inj Mannitol IP 20% w/v  ,  with FFS 

Technology , plastic container 
100 ml bottle 25 50 80 100 120 

55 
Inj Metoclopramide . IP 10mg/ 2ml 

(IM)  
 2ml amp 100 150 200 250 300 

56 

Inj Metronidazole IP 500 mg/100 ml 

, with FFS Technology , plastic 

container 

100 ml bottle 50 75 100 125 150 



TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PHC DRUG KIT 

57 Inj Multivitamin  (MVI)  10 ml 30 70 100 150 200 

58 Inj Pantoprazole 40mg/10ml  10 ml 50 80 120 150 200 

59 
Inj Pheniramine Maleate  IP( IM/ 

Slow IV) 
 2 ml amp 50 100 150 200 250 

60 

Inj Sodium Choride and Dextrose IP  

(IV use), (DNS) with FFS Technology,  

plastic container 

500 ml bottle 150 200 300 500 700 

61 

Inj Sodium Chloride IP 0.9% , (IV 

use)  , (NS) with FFS Technology, 

plastic container 

500 ml bottle  150 200 300 500 700 

62 Inj Sterile Water  IP 10 ml 10 ml  200 300 400 600 700 

63 

Inj Theophylline and Etophylline 

(Anhydrous Thephylline 50.6mg 

Etophylline 169.4mg) / 2ml 

 2 ml amp 100 300 400 600 700 

64 Inj Tramadol 50mg/2ml B.P  2ml amp 100 300 400 600 700 

65 Inj Vit K3.USP 100mg/ml  2ml amp 0 10 30 50 100 

66 Inj. Frusemide IP 20mg/2ml   2ml amp 10 20 30 50 100 

67 
Eye / Ear drops Gentamycin IP 

5ml(0.3% w/v) 
5 ml 30 50 70 100 150 

68 
Eye drop Ofloxacin  , IP 5 ml (0.3% 

w/v)  
5 ml 150 200 300 500 700 

69 Bottle Gention Violet  IP 1%  100 ml bottle 20 30 40 50 60 

70 
Gel Diclofenac  Sodium (diclofenac 

sodium topical gel 1%) 
30 gm Tube 300 500 700 1,000 1,200 

71 
Cream Silver Sulphadiazine  USP 1% 

w/w  
 30 gm tube 100 150 200 250 300 

72 
Lotion Benzyl  Benzoate IP 100ml 

bottle 
100 ml bottle 60 100 150 200 250 

73 
Ointment Compound Benzoic Acid   

BP 
 15gm tube 30 50 70 100 150 

74 
Ointment Miconazole Nitrate   IP  

2% topical 
 15gm tube 100 150 200 250 300 

75 
Ointment Povidone Iodine  USP XXII 

5% w/w 
 15gm tube 120 200 300 400 500 

76 

Sachet ORS Powder IP (Hypo 

Osmolar WHO recommended 

Formula  with citrate salts). 

 20.5mg sachet  9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 24,000 

77 

Solution Disinfectants & Antiseptic ,  

Composition:- Strong Cetrimide 

Solution BP Equivalent to cetrimide 

IP 3.0% W/V Chlorhexidine 

Gluconate Solution IP 1.5% V/V 

500 ml bottle 9 12 15 20 30 

78 Solution Povidine Iodine IP  5%   500 ml bottle 6 10 12 15 20 

79 
Susp Trimethoprim & 

sulphamethaxazole  IP  
50 ml bottle 150 200 250 350 400 

80 Susp Metronidazole  IP 60 ml bottle 600 900 1,200 1,500 1,800 

81 Syp Cephalexin dry  IP 125mg/5ml  30 ml bottle 300 600 800 1,000 1,200 

82 
Syrup Amoxycilin Dry  IP 

(125mg/5ml) 
30 ml bottle 300 600 800 1,000 1,500 



TENDER FOR SUPPLY OF PHC DRUG KIT 

83 

Syrup Cough  (Allo) , Composition: 

Each ml contains Ammonium 

Chloride I.P 125 mg, 

Chlopheniramine Maleate Maleate 

I.P 2.5 mg , Menthol I.P 1 mg ,  

110 ml bottle          1,500 1,800 2,200 2,500 3,000 

84 

Syrup Liver (Allo) Composition: Each 

10ml contains Tricholine Citrate 

250mg Sorbitol Solution IP 3mg   

200 ml bottle 1,500 1,800 2,200 2,500 3,000 

85 
Syrup Ofloxacin 50 mg + Ornidazole 

125mg IP (each contain per 5ml ) 
30 ml bottle 200 400 500 600 900 

86 
Syrup Ondansetron IP each 5ml. 

contain 2mg 
30 ml bottle 300 600 800 1,000 1,200 

87 Syrup Paracetamol  IP 125mg/5ml   60 ml bottle 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 

88 Syrup Salbutamol 2mg/5ml  100 ml bottle 60 100 130 150 200 

89 

Gel Antacid   , Composition each 5 

ml contain dried aluminium 

Hydroxide Gel IP 250 mg, 

Magnesium Hydroxide IP 250 mg, 

Simethicone 25 mg   

200 ml bottle 1,500 1,800 2,200 2,500 3,000 

90 
Saline Set Adult, (I V SET), Adult,  as 

per IS 12655. 
nos 600 800 1,200 1,500 2,000 

91 
Disposable Syringe 2ml with 24G 

needle 

with 24 g 

needle 
300 500 700 1,000 1,200 

92 
Disposable Syringe 5ml with 23G 

needle  

with 23 g 

needle 
400 600 800 1,000 1,300 

 

        

  

 

                                                                                                                 Mission Director, NRHM, Assam &  

                                                                                                   Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,  

                                                                                                                        Deptt. of Health &F.W., Assam 


